

No. 23-3793

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

B&L PRODUCTIONS, D/B/A CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 8:22-cv-01518 JWH (JDEx)
The Honorable John W. Holcomb, Judge

STATE APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
R. MATTHEW WISE
LARA HADDAD
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

NICOLE J. KAU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 292026
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6220
Fax: (916) 731-2119
Email: Nicole.Kau@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney
General Rob Bonta, Secretary Karen
Ross, and 32nd District Agricultural
Association*

February 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits	3
A. The District Court’s Decision to Grant a Preliminary Injunction Is Reviewed for an Abuse of Discretion, but Questions of Law Are Reviewed De Novo	3
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim	4
1. SB 264 and SB 915 Do Not Regulate Speech or Expressive Conduct.....	4
2. SB 264 and SB 915 Pass Constitutional Scrutiny	5
a. The Challenged Laws Satisfy Rational Basis Review	6
b. The Challenged Laws Do Not Regulate Commercial Speech, and Even If They Did, They Would Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny	6
c. The Challenged Laws Meet the Limited Public Forum Test.....	11
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim	15
D. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Second Amendment Claim.....	15
1. The Challenged Laws Do Not Regulate Conduct Covered by the Plain Text of the Second Amendment	16
2. The Challenged Laws Are Presumptively Lawful Qualifications on the Commercial Sale of Firearms.....	19
3. The Challenged Laws Are Consistent with Historical Firearm Regulations.....	19
a. The Relevant Historical Tradition is Not Limited to the Founding Era	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. The Government Has Long Regulated Conduct on Its Own Property.....	21
c. The Government Has Historically Regulated Firearms Commerce to Promote Public Safety	22
d. The Supreme Court has Recognized Governmental Authority to Regulate Firearms in Sensitive Places	25
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	26
Conclusion	28
Certification of Word Count	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	20
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. 22nd Dist. Agric. Ass’n</i> 394 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	4
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	21, 22, 26
<i>Bottinelli v. Salazar</i> 929 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Camenzind v. California Exposition and State Fair</i> 84 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	13
<i>Christopher v. Ramsey Cty.</i> 621 F. Supp. 3d 972 (D. Minn. Aug. 12, 2022).....	26
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18, 20, 21, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Env't Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Carlson</i> 968 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> 16 F.4th 613	3
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> 88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	27
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 319 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara County</i> 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Sims</i> 191 U.S. 441 (1903).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp.</i> No. 18-cv-13443, 2023 WL 2074298 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 17, 2023).....	17
<i>OSU Student All. v. Ray</i> 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Retail Digit. Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Romero-Ochoa v. Holder</i> 712 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cty.</i> 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	5
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 18, 24
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>U.S. v. Doe</i> 136 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. Bartucci</i> 658 F. Supp. 3d 794 (E.D. Cal. 2023)	24
<i>United States v. Class</i> 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Flores</i> 2023 WL 361868 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2023).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Kittson</i> 2023 WL 5015812 (D. Or. Aug. 7, 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> 982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> 2022 WL 17714376 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Tilotta</i> 2022 WL 3924282 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022).....	18
<i>Wright v. Incline Village Gen. Improvement Dist.</i> 665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
 STATUTES	
California Penal Code § 27340(b)	26
1825 N.H. Laws 74 § 5	22
1891 N.H. Laws 117 § 7	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Second Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill 893, 2019-2020 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Jacob D. Charles, <i>On Sordid Sources in Second Amendment</i> <i>Litigation</i> , Stan. L. Rev Online 30 (2023).....	24
Senate Bill 264, 2020-2021 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Senate Bill 915, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
